Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to 2015 presentation. These changes and reclassifications did not impact net or
comprehensive income.

Revision to Prior Period Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: Mellanox Technologies, Ltd. - Form 10-Q

10

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company became aware of and corrected immaterial errors primarily related to the accounting
for liabilities for warranty, certain purchase orders, distributor price adjustment claims and purchase price allocation for the acquisitions of
Kotura and IPtronics. The Company evaluated these errors and determined that the impact of the errors was not material to its results of
operations, financial position or cash flows in previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company has
retrospectively revised financial information for all prior periods presented to reflect this correction. The impact of this revision for periods
presented within this quarterly report on Form 10-Q is shown in the tables below:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014 September 30, 2014

As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised
(in thousands, except per share data) (in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of operations:
Total revenues $ 120,708 $ � $ 120,708 $ 321,987 $ 546 $ 322,533
Cost of revenues 39,540 (163) 39,377 107,788 (247) 107,541
Gross profit 81,168 163 81,331 214,199 793 214,992
Operating expenses:
Research and development 54,220 � 54,220 152,063 � 152,063
Sales and marketing 18,863 � 18,863 56,865 � 56,865
General and administrative 9,185 � 9,185 26,861 � 26,861
Total operating expenses 82,268 � 82,268 235,789 � 235,789
Loss from operations (1,100) 163 (937) (21,590) 793 (20,797)
Other income, net 361 � 361 952 � 952
Loss before taxes on income (739) 163 (576) (20,638) 793 (19,845)
Benefit from taxes on income 1,167 � 1,167 589 � 589
Net income (loss) $ 428 $ 163 $ 591 $ (20,049) $ 793 $ (19,256)
Net income (loss) per share �
basic $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.45) $ 0.01 $ (0.44)
Net income (loss) per share �
diluted $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.45) $ 0.01 $ (0.44)

7

Edgar Filing: Mellanox Technologies, Ltd. - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014 September 30, 2014

As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Statement of comprehensive
loss:
Net loss $ 428 $ 163 $ 591 $ (20,049) $ 793 $ (19,256)
Total comprehensive loss, net
of tax (2,506) 163 (2,343) (23,652) 793 (22,859)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As reported Adjustments As revised
(in thousands)

Statement of cash flows:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 35,031 $ 119 $ 35,150
Net cash used in investing activities (57,984) (3) (57,987)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 14,641 (116) 14,525

Risks and uncertainties

The Company is subject to all of the risks inherent in a company, which operates in the dynamic and competitive semiconductor industry.
Significant changes in any of the following areas could have a materially adverse impact on the Company�s financial position and results of
operations: unpredictable volume or timing of customer orders; ordered product mix; the sales outlook and purchasing patterns of the Company�s
customers based on consumer demands and general economic conditions; loss of one or more of the Company�s customers; decreases in the
average selling prices of products or increases in the average cost of finished goods; the availability, pricing and timeliness of delivery of